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2023-2024 Renewal Reminder 

If you have not yet obtained your required chiropractic      

continuing education hours for the upcoming renewal, 

please visit the Seminar Search on the Board’s website to 

find available approved seminars. The renewal process is 

much easier if you don’t wait until September to obtain 

your hours and submit them to the Board. (18 hours are 

required for renewal each year with part of those in             

Alabama Law).  

You should have purchased your  
Alabama Section 136 Business (privilege) License for the 

year 2021-22 please email a copy to  
kerry.forbus@chiro.alabama.gov   

 
Please be sure the Business License is the one that expires  

September 30, 2022.   
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INTEREST 
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T H E  O F F I C I A L  N E W S L E T T E R  O F  T H E  A L A B A M A  
S T A T E  B O A R D  O F  C H I R O P R A C T I C  E X A M I N E R S  

Presidential Message  

I would like to welcome our two new Board staff members. Ms. 
Jaime Smitherman and Mrs. Kerry Forbus. Both women seem very 
excited and eager to help the doctors with any questions or concerns 
they have. Kerry will be working with new applicants and renewals. 
Jaime will be working complaints, newsletters and meeting agendas. 
 
I attended the National Board of Examiners part IV test committee 
February 24th and 25th. I was asked to be one of 20 State Board 
members who participated  with 20 Chiropractic College instructors 
in writing questions for a new Part IV. We discussed the new format 
and collaborated on the questions for the practical exam and what 
tests should be used in the clinicians decision making process.  The 

Presidential Message continues Page 2 

https://www.alabamainteractive.org/asbce/seminar/seminarSearch_input.action
mailto:kerry.forbus@chiro.alabama.gov?subject=2023-24%20Renewal


meeting was very interesting and allowed us to better understand todays Chiropractic education 
and what has changed in the past 30 years. I like the new format and I think it should allow for a 
much better testing of the clinician than the old format. 
 
The Governor recently sent a series of Executive orders referencing the working of regulatory 
boards and agencies. The state is looking into possible consolidation of some board functions and 
possibly even going to a Board of operations model similar to Georgia. If any legislation is present-
ed I urge you to reach out to your Representatives and Senators to object to the umbrella agency 
model. The burden I have personally experienced is a lack of continuity and no one specifically 
having any knowledge of a specific board since they represent many different disciplines. If this 
model is proposed we will let everyone know what to expect. 
 

Brian Wells 
Board President 
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Presidential Message Continued 

DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS  

Andrew T. Higdon, DC. License #2676-Board order finding violation of Code of                         
Alabama 1975 § 34-24-166(b)(3)(14) and assessing an administrative fine. 
 

Chad Mathey, DC. License #2497-Board order revoking his license to practice in the 
state of Alabama. 

James McGuire, DC. License #2254– Accepting surrender of his license to practice in 
the state of Alabama. 

Hunter Brennon Phillips, DC. License #2737– Board order finding violation of Code of 
Alabama 1975 § 34-24-166(b)(3)(14) and assessing an administrative fine. 

Auburn Chiropractic Health Clinic, Inc. Permit #A0054-Board order finding violation of 
Code of Alabama 1975 § 34-24-166(b)(3)(14) and assessing an administrative fine. 



Board Quarterly Performance Report 

CONGRATULATIONS TO THOSE LICENSED SINCE JANUARY 2023 
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Applications Sent  5 

Transcripts Processed 87 

New License Issued 25 

License Verifications 443 

Complaints Received 1 

Disciplinary Hearings 1 

Outgoing Correspondence 2287 

Continuing Education Reviewed 172 

NAME CITY STATE E MAIL 

Ash, Nichole Brooke Eufaula AL nichole.ash@student.life.edu 

Coburn, Thomas Clay Auburn AL   

Coleman, Alexander Dolan DC Birmingham Al dralexcolemandc@gmail.com 

Greene, David Keyno Marietta GA   

Hall, Tiffany Antionette Dallas TX drtip@thegoldenalignment.com 

Hayden, Courtney Elizabeth DC   AL   

Hoats, David Hunter West Point GA   

Pierce, Jackson M DC Killen AL jpiercelife@icloud.com 

Rainwater, Eleanor Harwell Mobile AL elliemharwell@gmail.com 

Ricci, Christina Marie DC Millersville MD   

Simon, Shelby Forster DC Huntsville AL drshelbysimon@gmail.com 

Van Buren, Zachary Scott DC Columbus GA dr.zvanburen@gmail.com 

 When completing the notes for your patient  records, 
please ensure that if you are not the DC whom the  

patient was treated by, that you note who  

treated the patient.   

mailto:dralexcolemandc@gmail.com
mailto:jpiercelife@icloud.com
mailto:drshelbysimon@gmail.com
mailto:dr.zvanburen@gmail.com
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Upcoming Seminars 
The seminars listed below have been approved by the Alabama Board for CCE 

Northeastern College of Health Science-  presents  the 
following courses. For information contact Katrina Andre at 
516-597-3551.     

“American College of Chiropractic Orthopedists 2023 
 Annual Convention” 20 hours, April 27 in West Palm 
Beach, FL       

 “Supporting Gut & Adrenal Health” 8 hours, April  22 in 
Atlanta, GA and May 20 in Nashville, TN     

             
Northwestern Health Sciences University-  presents   the   
following   courses.   For information contact Tara Dittbenner 
at (952) 885-5446. 

“Laser Spectrum-Anti Aging Clinical Strategies for the Brain 
and Body” 12 hours, April 14 in Atlanta, GA 

“Motion Pattern Rehabilitation and Risk Management” 12 
hours, April 1 in Savannah, GA 

“Annual International Conference:Advancements in Clinical 
Research” 14 hours, June 1 in Orlando FL 

 

Sherman- presents  the following courses. For information 
contact Rozelle Foster at 864-578-8770. 

       

   “Koren Specific Technique” 14 hours, May 20-21 in  
    Orlando, FL 
   “Spinal Motion Palpation & MLS Adjusting Seminar”  
    14 hours, in Marietta, GA 

Fetterman Events- presents  the  following courses. For 
information contact Kris Fetterman at 517-997-6616. 

“Extremity Adjusting Workshop: Hands to Feet” 12 
hours, April 13 in Chattanooga, TN 

“Foundations of Functional Medicine with a Focus on 
the Thyroid” 12 hours, April 22 in Biloxi, MS 

 

ICPA-  presents  the  following course. For information 
contact Siobhan Nield at 610-565-2360. 

“Building the Chiropractic Family Practice” 12 hours, 
April 29-30 in Atlanta, GA 

 
Life  University-  presents the  following  courses for 
information contact Laura Wallace at 770-426-2753. 

“CCEP Mod 5” 15 hours, on April 15-16 in Marietta, 
GA 

“CCEP Mod 6” 15 hours, on May 13-14 in Marietta, GA 
 

Life West-  presents the following courses. For infor-
mation contact Laurie Isenberg at 510-780-4500. 

“Active Release Techniques Lower Extremity Level 1” 
15 hours, on May 5-7 in Orlando, FL 

“Active Release Techniques Lower Extremity Level 2” 
22 hours, on May 4-6 in Orlando, FL 

“Active Release Techniques Nerve” 22 hours, on May  
 4-7 in Orlando, FL      
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Meet Our New Board Member 

Dr Greg Millar is originally from Cullman Alabama. Growing up he was seen by Alabama chiropractic 
pioneer Dr. JL Below who greatly influenced him to become a chiropractor.  

 
He was hurt in a construction lending accident and had back surgery. What got him out of pain was 
chiropractic! He decided to go to chiropractic school. He graduated with honors from Life University 
College of Chiropractic in 1997. While at Life University he was an SI in the outpatient clinic and was 
elected President of the Student Body. In post graduate studies, he completed his CCEP - Certified 

Chiropractic Extremities Practitioner designation.  
 

He opened his first office in Decatur Alabama in 1999. He was asked by WAAY-TV, the ABC affiliate in 
Huntsville, to host the MEDLine TV show where he hosted 500 shows. He went on to host BackTalk 

TV show with over 300 episodes.  
 

He now operates 3 regular chiropractic offices (Madison, Huntsville, and Jones Valley)  
and 2 specialty offices (Millar Functional Medicine and Neuropathy Laser Center). He practices at 

Millar Functional Medicine three days per week and at Millar Chiropractic – Huntsville (Downtown) 
two days per week.  

 CHECK YOUR CONTINUING ED CREDITS ON THE WEBSITE 
It’s easy to look up the continuing education hours the Board has on file for the upcoming 

renewal.   

On the Board’s Home Page (www.chiro.alabama.gov) click on ‘Online Services’  

Then click ‘Check Continuing Education Hours on File’  and log in with your license num-

ber and the last 4 digits of your social security number.  You will then see a list of the CCE 

the Board has on file.  Please fax any certificates you have that are not reflected to 205-

755-0081 or email to kerry.forbus@chiro.alabama.gov.   

 

Note: When  you submit hours they will not be reflected on the  

website on the same day.   

http://www.chiro.alabama.gov
https://www.alabamainteractive.org/asbce/welcome.action
https://www.alabamainteractive.org/asbce_renewal/welcome.action
mailto:kerry.forbus@chiro.alabama.gov?subject=2023-24%20Renewal
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Online Seminars 
The seminars listed below have been approved by the Alabama Board for CCE 

10. EDUCATING THE LAWYER, CHIROPRACTIC LEGAL ETHICS 
11. ELECTRODIAGNOSTICE ELECTRONYOGRAM NERVE CON-

DUCTION VELOCITY DIAGNOSIS AND INTERP 
12. EVALUATION AND MANAGEMENT 
13. EXTREMITY MRI & X-RAY INTERPRETATION 
14. IMAGING, CASE AND STRAIN/SPRAIN REPORTING ONLINE 
15. IMPAIRMENT RATING SPINE & NERVOUS SYSTEM 
16. INTERPROFESSIONAL HOSPITAL BASED SPINE CARE 
17. MEDICAL LEGAL INSURANCE DOCUMENATION COLOSSUS 

TO THE COURTROOM 
18. MILD TRAUMATIC BRAIN INJURY TRAUMATIC BRAIN INJU-

RY CONCUSSION 
19. MRI SPINE CREDENTIALING 
20. MRI SPINE GRAND ROUNDS 
21. MRI SPINE INTERPRETATION BASICS 
22. PATHOBIOMECHANICS & DOCUMENTATION 
23. PATIENT INTAKE HISTORY & EXAMINATION 
24. PERSONAL INJURY BOOTCAMP 
25. PRIMARY SPINE CARE 10: CHIROPRACTIC SPINE MANAGE-

MENT 
26. PRIMARY SPINE CARE 12 
27. PRIMARY SPINE CARE 7 SPINAL BIOMECHANICAL PATHOL-

OGY & COLLABORATIVE MANAGEMENT 
28. PRIMARY SPINE3 CARE 13 DOCUMENTATION DIAGNOSIS & 

MANAGEMENT 
29. SPINAL BIOMECHANICAL ENGINEERING 
30. SPINAL DISC & LIGAMENTS NEUROLOGY & PATHOLOGY 
31. SPINAL PATHOLOGY & DOCUMENTATION WEBINAR 
32. SPINAL TRAUMA PATHOLOGY 
33. SPINAL TRAUMA PATHOLOGY 
34. STROKE ANATOMY & EVALUATION FOR CHIRO & MANUAL 

MEDICINE SPECIALIST 
35. TESTIFYING 4 CREATING ETHICAL FINANCIAL RELATION-

SHIPS 
 
 

Data Trace Publishing offers the follow ing ONLINE 
courses. For information  contact  Christina Wesolowski at 
(410) 494-4994. 

1. D.C. TRACTS VLUME 33.1 CHIROPRACTIC CARE OF THE 
OLDER ADULT 

2. D.C. TRACTS VOLUME 33.2 LUMBAR SPINAL STENOSIS 
 
 

DC Online offers the follow ing ONLINE courses. For infor-
mation  contact  Denise Moreau at (712) 260-2507. 

1. ALABAMA RULES & REGULATIONS: 2 HOURS 
2. ALABAMA RULES & REGULATIONS: 4 HOURS 
3. ANKLE, LEG, AND FOOT 
4. CASE BASED APPROACH TO SOFT TISSUE INJURY 
5. CASE STUDIES LUMBAR SPINE DISCOPATHIES PATIENT 

CARE & IMAGING 
6. CULTURAL DIVERSITY AND CULTURAL COMPETENCY 
7. PAIN MANAGEMENT IN CHIROPRACTIC PRACTICE 
8. PHYSICAL ASSESSMENT AND MANAGEMENT OF THE KNEE 
9. SORTING OUT THE CONFUSTION IN THE TREATMENT OF 

LOW BACK PAIN 
10. THE ANATOMY OF BREAST FEEDING 
11. UNDERSTANDING RESPIRATORY CONDITIONS 
12. UPPER EXTREMITIES REHAB ASSESSMENT, TREATMENT & 

REHABILITATION OF UE SPORTS INJ 
 

                                                                                                                             

A+ Chiropractic offers   the follow ing ONLINE courses. For 
information contact Kaitlin Scully at 630-889-6622. 

1. CHIROPRACTIC ETHICAL BILLING & CODING 
2. END OF THE ICE AGE: A MODERN APPROACH TO ACUTE 

CARE OF TRAUMATIC INJURIES 
3. FMT RX: DIFFERENTIAL DIAGNOSIS OF THE ANTERIOR HIP 
4. FMT RX: DIFFERENTIAL DIAGNOSIS OF THE ANTERIOR KNEE 
5. FMT RX: DIFFERENTIAL DIAGNOSIS OF THE LATERAL ANKLE 
6. FMT RX: DIFFERENTIAL DIAGNOSIS OF THE POSTERIOR 

SHOULDER 
7. FMT RX: DIFFERENTIAL DIAGNOSIS OF THE REGIONAL 

SHOULDER 
8. MANAGEMENT & TREATMENT OF SCOLIOSIS 
9. NUTRITION RESEARCH 
10. NUTRITIONAL AND FUNCTIONAL MEDICINE CONSULT, EXAM, 

DIAGNOSIS, AND DOCUMENTATION 
11. NUTRITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS FOR NEUROLOGICAL AND 

PSYCHIATRIC DISORDERS 
12. NUTRITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS FOR THE FEMALE 
13. NUTRITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS IN HORMONE AND META-

BOLIC DISORDERS AND BLOOD DISEASES 
 
 

CCED Seminars offers   the  follow ing  ONLINE  courses. For 
information contact Monte Horne, DC at 1-903-885-4047.  

1. CASE STUDIES & CLINICAL PEARLS 201 
2. CASE STUDIES & CLINICAL PEARLS 202 204 205 
3. CASE STUDIES & CLINICAL PEARLS 203-206 

 

Chiro  Credit   offers   the  follow ing  ONLINE  courses. For 
information contact Paul Powers at 860-463-9003. 

1. ACUPUNCTURE 400 - 461 
2. ALABAMA CHIROPRACTIC LAW 201 
3. ALABAMA CHIROPRACTIC LAW 201 - 202 
4. FUNCTIONAL MEDICINE AND NUTRITION VIRTUAL CLASS-

ROOM 201 - 210 
5. GOT DOCUMENTATION 201 - 204 
6. LASER 214 
7. MANAGEMENT OF COMMON CONDITIONS 244 - 247 
8. NEUROLOGY 117 - 121 
9. PERSONAL INJURY 201 - 202 
10. PHYSICAL THERAPY 101 
11. SOFT TISSUE INJURIES 110 
12. XRAY 119 - 127 

 
 

 

Cleveland University-Kansas City offers the follow ing 
ONLINE courses.  For  information  contact  Christina Brillante at 
1-631-241-6717. 

1. TESTIFYING, DOCUMENTATION & ETHICAL MEDICAL LEGAL 
RELATIONSHIPS 

2. ACCIDENT RECONSTRUCTION CAUSALITY BODILY INJURY 
FORCE COEFFICIENTS & EQUATIONS 

3. CASE MANGAEMENT, SPINAL MRI AND DOCUMENTATION 
4. CHIRO AS 1ST OPTION FOR SPINE A LITERATURE BASED 

STANDARD PRIMARY SPINE CARE 9 
5. CODING, DOCUMENTATION, AND DIGITIZING ONLINE 
6. CONCUSSION AND TRAUMATIC BRAIN INJURY 
7. COORDINATION OF CARE DOCUMENTATION DIAGNOSIS 
8. DOCUMENTATION MADE EASY ONLINE 
9. DOCUMENTING CLINICAL FINDINGS & DIAGNOSIS ONLINE 
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Online Seminars Continued 
 

PELVIC FLOOR FUNCTION 
11. PREGNANCY, BIRTH AND INFANCY FROM THE BABY'S 

PERSPECTIVE 
12. RESEARCH: EVIDENCE-INFORMED PRACTICE 
 

Life University offers the follow ing ONLINE courses. For 
information contact Laura Wallace at (770) 426-2753. 

1. ABC'S OF SPINAL DECOMPRESSION 
2. ADVANCED PELVIC AND CERVICAL ANALYSIS 
3. ANCILLARY DIAGNOSTIC TESTING PROCEDURES 
4. CASE REVIEWS FROM NEUROLIFE INSTITUTE 
5. CHIROPRACTIC GUIDE TO SYMPTOMS AND DISEASE 
6. CLINICAL NUTRITION IN THE CHIROPRACTIC/

BIOLOGICAL HEALTH PROGRAM 
7. COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP THROUGH CHIROPRACTIC 

PRACTICE 
8. CULTURAL CONSCIOUSNESS IN HEALTHCARE 
9. CURRENT TRENDS IN CHIROPRACTIC PRACTICE 
10. GUIDE TO CONTEMPORARY WEIGHT LOSS & FITNESS 
11. GUIDE TO SPORTS INJURY TREATMENT & SPORTS PER-

FORMANCE 
12. HUMAN TRAFFICKING 
13. PAIN MANAGEMENT 
14. PROFESSIONAL BOUNDARIES AND ETHICS 
15. RISK MANAGEMENT: "THE X-RAY INTERSECTION: STOP, 

PROCEED, OR MOVE WITH CAUTION" 
16. STROKE AND CHIROPRACTIC 
17. THE SCIENCE PARADIGM, & CLINICAL APPLICATION OF 

EVIDENCE BASED/INFORMED CHIROPRA 
18. THE WHOLE FOOD ADVANTAGE FOR DIGESTIVE HEALTH 
19. TRIGGER POINT THERAPY 
20. WORKPLACE WELLNESS & ERGONOMICS 

 

Life West offers the follow ing ONLINE courses. For in-
formation contact Laurie Isenberg at 510-780-4500. 

1. CHIRO & THE POLYVAGAL THEORY MADE EASY & APPLI-
CABLE 

2. DIAGNOSTIC IMAGING @ THE WAVE 2022 
3. ETHICS & LAW MASTERCLASS 
4. PATIENT CENTERED CHIRO DELIVERING QUALITY CARE 

FROM START TO  FINISH 
5. SUBLUXATIONS OF THE HUMAN SPINE 
6. THE OPTIMAN HUMAN OPERATING SYSTEMS 
7. THE WAVE 
 

Logan University offers the follow ing Online courses.  
For             information contact Amber Henry at 800-842-
3234. 
 

1. 2023 NUTRI-WEST ANNUAL SYMPOSIUM - VIRTUAL 
EVENT 

 

National University  offers   the   follow ing  ONLINE 
courses. For information contact Jenna Glenn at 1-630-889-
6622. 

1. ADVANCED TWEAK TAPING 
2. BRAIN BODY NEUROPLASTICITY COGNITIVE EMOTIONAL 

PHYSICAL CHEMICAL 
3. CERTIFIED GLUTEN PRACTITIONER PROGRAM 
4. FUNCTIONAL DIAGNOSTIC MEDICINE TRAINING PRO-

GRAM MODULE 3 
5. FUNCTIONAL DIAGNOSTIC MEDICINE TRAINING PRO-

Edcetera offers the follow ing ONLINE courses. For infor-
mation  contact  Traci Newtonat (262) 955-8446. 

1. ALABAMA RULES AND REGULATION 
2. ALZHEIMER'S DISEASE A BASIC OVERVIEW 
3. ALZHEIMER'S DISEASE A NUTRITIONAL APPROACH 
4. ALZHEIMER'S DISEASE PATIENT SUPPORT 
5. BASIC MRI PART 1 
6. BASIC MRI PART 2 
7. BASIC MRI PART 3 
8. CERVICOGENTIC HEADACHE 
9. CONDITIONS OF THE DISC PART 1 
10. CONDITIONS OF THE DISC PART 2 
11. CONDITIONS OF THE DISC PART 3 
12. DOCUMENTATION 
13. EVALUATION & TREATMENT OF INHIBITED & HYPERTONIC 

MUSCLES 
14. HEALTHCARE COMPLIANCE 
15. INSURANCE CODING 
16. MIGRAINE HEADACHE 
17. NEUOPLASTICITY PART 1 A BASIC OVERVIEW 
18. NEUROPLASTICITY PART 2 BRAINWAVES ARE A WINDOW TO 

THE BRAIN 
19. NEUROPLASTICITY PART 3 THE IMPORTANCE TO SLEEP 
20. NEUROPLASTICITY PART 4 THE EFFECTS OF SUBLUXATION & 

STRESS ON THE BRAIN 
21. POST TRAUMATIC HEADACHES 
22. SEXUAL BOUNDARIES 
23. TENSION TYPE HEADACHES 
24. THE ART OF MUSCLE TESTING 
25. THE ROLE OF BOVINE COLOSTRUM IN CHIROPRACTIC 
26. TRIGGER POINT THERAPY 
27. UNDERSTANDING WHIPLASH 1 
28. UNDERSTANDING WHIPLASH 2 
 

 

 

Fetterman Events offers  the  follow ing  ONLINE courses. 
For information contact Kris Fetterman at (517) 997-6116. 

1. CHALLENGES IN TREATING AND MANAGING CERVICAL 
RADICULOPATHIES 

2. INFLAMATION & DISEASE 
3. REHAB EXERCISES 

 

 

ICPA offers  the  follow ing  ONLINE courses. For information 
contact Siobhan Nield at (610) 565-2360 

1. ADVANCED PERINATAL CLINICAL APPLICATION 
2. ADVANCED TECHNIQUES IN ENHANCING PEDIATRIC NEURO-

DIVERSITY 
3. ASSESSING AND REDUCING RISK IN THE CHIROPRACTIC 

FAMILY PRACTICE 
4. BUILDING THE CHIROPRACTIC FAMILY PRACTICE 
5. CONNECTING WITH PARENTS, THE BABY AND SUPPORTIVE 

CARE PROVIDERS 
6. MEASURE WHAT MATTERS: THERMOGRAPHY, HRV, SEMG 
7. NAVIGATING THE HIGHS AND LOWS OF THE PERINATAL 

FAMILY PRACTICE 
8. PERINATAL CARE WITH WEBSTER CERTIFICATION 
9. PERINATAL NEUROIMMUNOLOGY: PATTERNS OF INTERFER-

ENCE 
10. POSTPARTUM CARE: IMPROVING DIAPHRAGM, CORE, AND 
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3. BASIC TRAINING ELEMENTS KEYSTONES OF SUSTAINABLE 
ACTIVITY 

4. BENCHMARKING A GLOBAL APP TO MUSCULOSKETETAL SYS 
& FRAME WRK EST FUNCT GOALS 

5. BEST ORTOPEDIC TST FOR DIFF DIAGNOSIS AN EVIDENCE 
INFORMED APPROACH 

6. BIOPSYCHOSOCIAL MODEL PAIN MANAGEMENT, PREVEN-
TION, QUALITY OF LIFE 

7. BLOOD FLOW RESTRICTION TRAINING FOR SPINAL CORD 
INJURIES 

8. BUSINESS OF ETHICS IN A CHIORPRACTIC OFFICE 
9. CAN FASTING SAVE YOUR LIFE? 
10. CASE MANAGEMENT 
11. CHECK YOUR BLIND SPOT CHIROPRACTIC IN THE ERA OF 

EVIDENCE BASED PRACTICE 
12. CHIROPRACTIC AND THE IMMUNE SYSTEM 
13. CHIROPRACTIC EFFECTS ON BIOMECHANICS & BIOCHEMIS-

TRY 
14. CHIROPRACTIC MANAGEMENT OF LUMBAR DISC DERANGE-

MENTS 
15. CHRONIC INFLAMMATION & THE NERVOUS SYSTEM 
16. CLINICAL INSIGHTS INTO SPONDYLOLISTHESIS & STENO-

SIS PATIENTS 
17. COMPLEX SYSTEMS THEORY & PROBLEM SOLVING 
18. DIAGNOSIS CODING & DOCUMENTATION TIPS AND TRICKS 
19. DISSEMINATION MANUSCRIPTS & SCIENTIFIC POSTERS 
20. DOCUMENT THE WAY THE AUDITOR WANTS YOU TO 
21. DYSAUTONOMIA & THE CRANIOCERVICAL JUNCTION 
22. FAMILY CHIROPRACTIC CARE FIRST 
23. FIRST PRINCIPLES OF AN AGILE APPROACH TO THE DISA-

BILITY CRISIS 
24. FUNCTIONALLY PROGRESSIVE REHABILITATION FOR THE 

CHIROPRACTOR 
25. GLOBAL BURDEN OF DISEASE AND DISABILITY 
26. GOT DOCUMENTATION- COMMUNICATING CHIROPRACTIC 

TO THE WORLD 
27. IMPROVING PATIENT OUTCOMES WITH FUNCTIONAL 

BLOOD CHEMISTRY 
28. INTRODUCTION TO FUNCTIONAL TAPING 
29. LUMBAR MRI IN CLINICAL PRACTICE SYSTEMATIC INTER-

PRETATION 
30. LUMBAR STENOSIS 
31. MEAT RE-IMAGINED A NEW PLANT BASED DIET TREND 
32. MEDICARE BILLING COMPLIANCE MADE SIMPLE 
33. METHODS: THE KEY TO A SUCCESSFUL STUDY 
34. N=1 THE WHY BEHIND THE WHAT OF REHAB 
35. NEUROLOGY OF THE SUBLUXATION HOW SYM DEVELOP & 

HOW THE ADJUSTMENT WORKS 
36. NUTRITION FOR CHIROPRACTORS 
37. ONLINE HEALTH SPAN BIOLOGICAL VS CHRONOLOGICAL 

AGES 
38. OPIOD CRISIS- AN AMERICAN EPIDEMIC 
39. PERINATAL PRACTICE A CHIRO'S INTRODUCTION TO CAR-

ING FOR THE EXPECTING MOTHER 
40. PRECISION PROGRAMMING A PERSON-CENTERED AP-

PROACH 
41. REHABILITATION CODES FOR CHIROPRACTORS 
42. RESEARCH QUESTION 
43. RESPAWN: GAMING BASED APP TO MED THAT OPT THERA-

PEUTIC SUCC THR ADAPTIVE, PURPOSE 
44. SCIENCE PHILOSOPHY ART OF CHIROPRACTIC 
45. SEARCHING THE LITERATURE 
46. SEVEN STEPS TO A COMPLAINT FINACIAL POLICY 
47. STRESS FACTORS NEW SCIENCE BEHIND STRESS, HORMO-

NAL DISRUPTION & CHRONIC PAIN 
48. STRUCTURE, FUNCTION, & HUMAN CELL, THE FUTURE OF 

GRAM: MODULE 3 
6. GOLF SPECIFIC ASSESSMENT AND INTERVENTION 
7. ONLINE FMT ROCKPODS GLIDE 2022 
8. POST OP KNEE REHAB FOR THE ACTIVE INDIVIDUAL 
9. POST OP SHOULDER REHAB FOR THE ACTIVE INDIVIDUAL 
10. SPOTTING AXIAL SPONDYLOARTHRITIS IN CHIROPRACTIC 

SETTINGS: IS AXSPA BEHIND YOUR  
11. THE SHOULDER COMPLEX ITS NOT THAT COMPLEX UNDER-

STANDING & TREATING SHOULDER INJ 
 

Northeast College offers   the follow ing  ONLINE  course.   
For  information  contact  Katrina Andre at 516-597-3551. 

1. CLASS IV LASER THERAPY PHOTOBIOMODULATION COURSE 
2. HELPING YOUR PTS IMPROVE POSTURE & FIGHT TECH NECK 
3. MOTHER NURTURE FEMALE & PREGANT CHIRO PT  DON’T  

BE NERVOUS YOU’VE GOT HER BACK 
 

Northwestern offers   the follow ing  ONLINE  courses.  For 
information  contact  Tara Dittbenner at (952) 698-8540. 

1. APPLYING FUNCTIONAL MEDICINE IN CLINCAL PRACTICE - 
ONLINE MAY 2023 

2. APPLYING FUNCTIONAL MEDICINE IN CLINICAL PRACTICE 
(AFMCP) 

 

Palmer offers  the follow ing ONLINE courses. For infor-
mation contact Taylor Copp at (563) 884-5715 
 

1. ACTIVATOR METHODS ONLINE 50 YEARS OF CLINICAL OB-
SERVATIONS 

2. ACTIVATOR METHODS ONLINE ACTIVATOR FOR ANIMALS 
3. ACTIVATOR METHODS ONLINE ACTIVATOR FOR PEDIATRICS 
4. ACTIVATOR METHODS ONLINE MULTI RADIANCE SUPER 

PULSE LASER CERTIFICATION COURSE 
5. ACTIVATOR METHODS ONLINE NCMIC CERTIFICATION 

COURSE 
6. ACTIVATOR ONLINE ADVANCED TESTS CERTIFICATE COURSE 
7. CHIROPRACTIC DOCUMENTATION 
8. INTERMITTENT FASTING: IMPLICATIONS FOR HEALTH & THE 

NERVOUS SYSTEM 
9. NATIONAL REGISTRY OF CERTIFIED MEDICAL EXAMINERS 

DOT TRAINING COURSE 
10. PALME ONLINE GUIDELINES TO DOCUMENTATION STAND-

ARDS 
11. PALMER ONLINE - CORE + PELVIC FLOOR CARE FOR THE 

CHIROPRACTIC PRACTICE 
12. PALMER ONLINE CHIROPRACTIC RED FLAGS 
13. PALMER ONLINE GLUTEN AND CELIAC DISEASE 
14. PALMER ONLINE STROKE AND CHIROPRACTIC CARE 
15. PALMER ONLINE THE 411 OF AAA 
16. THE BRAIN, PAIN, & THE NEUROPLASTIC EFFECTS OF CHIRO-

PRACTIC CARE 
17. THE PREFRONTAL CORTEX: IMPLICATIONS FOR THE CHIRO-

PRACTOR 
18. ACTIVATOR METHODS ONLINE: GOT DOCUMENTATION 
19. ACTIVATOR METHODS ONLINE: LOWER EXTREMITIES 
20. ACTIVATOR METHODS ONLINE: UPPER EXTREMITIES 
 

Parker offers  the follow ing ONLINE courses. For infor-
mation contact William Smith at 800-266-4723. 
 

1. ALIGNING SUBLUXATION SCIENCE, OFFICE PROCEDURES & 
LIFESTYLE BALANCE 

2. BASIC NEUROLOGY & STRUCTURAL PATTERNS OF THE LOW-
ER EXTREMITY 

Online Seminars Continued 
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Turning Point Logistics offers  the  follow ing  ONLINE 
courses.   For information contact Angel Tribuno at 770-605-
1218. 

1. CHIROPRACTIC EHTICAL BILLING AND CODING 
2. HYPOTHALAMIC RESET TECHNIQUE 
3. MYK SYSTEM LOWER BODY ONLINE 
4. MYK SYSTEM UPPER BODY ONLINE 
5. NUTRITION RESEARCH 
 

University of Bridgeport  offers  the  follow ing  ONLINE 
courses.   For information contact Eileen Herlihy-Santiago at 
203-576-4880. 

1. POSTURE, REHAB & MOTOR CONTROL EXERCISE (MCE) 

WELLNESS IN AMERICA 
49. STUDY DESIGN 
50. THE PRENATAL PROTOCOL 
51. THE TRUST OF WHAT WE DO 
52. THE VEXING DEBATE ABOUT VACCINATIONS 
53. TRANSCRANIAL MAGNETIC STIMULATION AN OVERVIEW OF 

CLINICAL APPLICATION 
54. TREATING PTS WITH PRIMARY & COMORBID INSOMNIA US-

ING CBT-1 
55. UNDERSTANDING OXYGEN EVIDENCED BASED REVIEW OF 

HYPERBARICS 
56. WHAT CLINICIANS NEED TO KNOW 
57. WHAT IS THE RISK OF NOT BEING FINANCIALLY COMPLIANT 

IN YOUR OFFICE? 

58. YOUR ROLE AS A CHIROPRACTIC ASSISTANT IN CREATING A 

SUCCESSFUL Practice 

Online Seminars Continued 
 

My name is Jaime Benton Smitherman and I am honored to be on staff with the Board of  
Chiropractic Examiners for the great state of Alabama.  In my role as  

Administrative Support Assistant II, I will handle all Complaint’s, Newsletter’s, Agenda’s, Board 
meeting minutes and assisting licensee’s with questions and concerns.   

 
I am passionate about my new position and eager to learn all that I can, to better assist you with 

excellence.  I was born and raised in Alabama, traveled all over the United States.  I made my way 
back to Chilton County where the peaches grow and the place I call home!!  I am so blessed with six 
children and six grandchildren.   A little about me, I am always up for adventures, listening to music, 

and exploring new opportunities. God Bless each of you…. 
 

For I know the plans I have for you, declares the Lord, plans to prosper you and not to 

 harm you, plans to give you hope and a future.   

 

Jeremiah 29:11 

Meet Our New Staff Members 

 

My name is Kerry Forbus and I am so happy to have been given the opportunity to join the staff at 
the Alabama Board of Chiropractic Examiners. In my role as Administrative Support Assistant, I will 

handle new applications, licensure, verifications, renewals and seminars as well as assisting with 
any other tasks as needed.  

I am so excited to be part of a team and help you to be the best you can be in your profession. 

I was born in Walla Walla, WA and raised in Charleston, SC. I met my husband, an Alabama boy, in 
2001 and we moved to Coosa County to be near his family. We have 3 wonderful grown children, 

an awesome son-in-law and 4 beautiful grandchildren. 

I love spending time with our large extended family, taking day trips down back country roads and 
traveling all over the country exploring new places.  

God is within her, she will not fall; God will help her at break of day. 

Psalm 46:5 



Dates to Calendar 
Board Meetings / Hearings:  

 
April 14, 2023 

Clanton Board Office 
 

May 5, 2023 
Clanton Board Office 

 
June 10, 2023 

Marriott 280, Birmingham, AL  
 

2023 STATE HOLIDAYS 

The Board Office will be closed on the following: 

 Confederate Memorial Day  April 24 
 

 National Memorial Day   May 29 
 

 Jefferson Davis’ Birthday   June 5  
 

 

Board Members 
 

Matthew Youngblood, DC, Preceptor Director, Member District 1  

John D. Neill, DC, Member District 2  

Brian Wells, DC, President, District 3  

Renee Philpot-Bowen, DC, Member District 4  

Gregory Millar, DC, District 5  

Bradford “Brad” F. Russell, DC, Member District 6  

Kenneth Randolph, DC, Secretary / Treasurer, District 7  

Kimberly Ogletree, DC, African American  

John Segrest, Consumer Member  

OUR MISSION 

To regulate and license doctors of chiropractic in order to protect the people of Alabama. 

OUR VISION 

To ensure the people of Alabama will receive professional, ethical and  

quality care in utilizing chiropractic services to maximize health benefits. 

OUR VALUES 

Excellence, integrity, communication and ethics. 

AMY DEAVERS 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANTS 
JAIME SMITHERMAN (EXT 224) 

KERRY FORBUS (EXT 221) 
 

BOARD ATTORNEY  
STEVEN BROM 

 
WELLNESS HOTLINE  

(EXT 223) 
PHONE 

(800) 949-5838 
(205) 755-8000 

 
FAX (205) 755-0081 

ASBCE 
126 CHILTON PLACE 
CLANTON, AL 35045 

E-mails 
 

amy.deavers@chiro.alabama.gov 

Jaime.smitherman@chiro.alabma.gov 

Kerry.forbus@chiro.alabama.gov 


